KINDER MORGAN INC Form 8-K August 17, 2006

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 14, 2006

KINDER MORGAN, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Kansas1-0644648-0290000(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)(Commission (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

500 Dallas Street, Suite 1000 Houston, Texas 77002 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

713-369-9000 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))	

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On August 14, 2006, Kinder Morgan, Inc. announced it will sell its natural gas retail distribution and related operations in Colorado, Nebraska, Wyoming and Hermosillo, Mexico, to GE Energy Financial Services for \$710 million plus working capital. The transaction is subject to certain closing conditions and regulatory approvals, including approvals from state utility commissions. The transaction is expected to close by the end of the first quarter of 2007.

C	T	C	N	٨	T	T T	D	\mathbf{F}
')		LΤ	IN	\mathcal{A}		U	ĸ	Γ

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

KINDER MORGAN, INC.

Dated: August 17, 2006 By: /s/ Joseph Listengart

Joseph Listengart

Vice President and General Counsel

ing: 2pt 6pt; font-size: 10pt; text-align: center">2CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP

(a) "

(b) x

3SEC USE ONLY4

SOURCE OF FUNDS

AF

5CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) 6

CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

United States

SOLE VOTING POWER

7

70,815

SHARED VOTING POWER

4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred

Stock

NUMBER OF

OWNED BY

SHARES 358,200,057 Shares of Common Stock

BENEFICIALLY

SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER **EACH**

REPORTING

PERSON 70.815

WITH: SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred

10 Stock

358,200,057 Shares of Common Stock

1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants

1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants

AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON

4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock

11

358,270,872 Shares of Common Stock

1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants

12CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

(See Item 5)

PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

13

89.43%*

TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

14

IN

^{*}Based on 97,934,091 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of October 31, 2018 as disclosed in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Falconstor Software, Inc. (the "Issuer") for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2018. Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Designations for the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock of the Issuer, the holders of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock are entitled to vote, together with the Common Stock, on all matters as to which the holders of Common Stock are entitled to vote. Each share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock is entitled to a number of votes per share equal to the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of a share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, based on an assumed conversion price of \$1.23 (subject to adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends, stock combinations and similar events, as applicable,

with respect to the Common Stock).

NAME OF REPORTING PERSON 1 Hale Fund Management, LLC (a) 2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (b) 3 SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS AF 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or .. 2(e) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION 6 Delaware **SOLE VOTING POWER** 7 SHARED VOTING POWER 4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock NUMBER OF **SHARES** 358,200,057 Shares of Common Stock **BENEFICIALLY** OWNED BY 1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants **EACH** SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER REPORTING **PERSON** WITH: SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred 10 Stock 358,200,057 Shares of Common Stock 1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants

11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON

4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock

358,200,057 Shares of Common Stock

1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants

12CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

(See Item 5)

PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

13

89.41%*

TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

14

OO

^{*} Based on 97,934,091 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of October 31, 2018 as disclosed in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Issuer for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2018. Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Designations for the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock of the Issuer, the holders of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock are entitled to vote, together with the Common Stock, on all matters as to which the holders of Common Stock are entitled to vote. Each share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock is entitled to a number of votes per share equal to the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of a share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, based on an assumed conversion price of \$1.23 (subject to adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends, stock combinations and similar events, as applicable, with respect to the Common Stock).

NAME OF REPORTING PERSON 1 Hale Capital Management, LP (a) 2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (b) 3 SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS AF 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or .. 2(e) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION 6 Delaware **SOLE VOTING POWER** 7 SHARED VOTING POWER 4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock NUMBER OF **SHARES** 358,200,057 Shares of Common Stock **BENEFICIALLY** OWNED BY 1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants **EACH** SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER **REPORTING PERSON** WITH: SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred 10 Stock 358,200,057 Shares of Common Stock 1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants

11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON

4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock

358,200,057 Shares of Common Stock

1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants

12CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

(See Item 5)

PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

13

89.41%*

TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

14

PN

^{*} Based on 97,934,091 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of October 31, 2018 as disclosed in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Issuer for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2018. Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Designations for the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock of the Issuer, the holders of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock are entitled to vote, together with the Common Stock, on all matters as to which the holders of Common Stock are entitled to vote. Each share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock is entitled to a number of votes per share equal to the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of a share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, based on an assumed conversion price of \$1.23 (subject to adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends, stock combinations and similar events, as applicable, with respect to the Common Stock).

NAME OF REPORTING PERSON 1 Hale Capital Partners, LP (a) 2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (b) 3 SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS WC. AF CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or .. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION 6 Delaware **SOLE VOTING POWER** 7 SHARED VOTING POWER 4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock NUMBER OF **SHARES** 358,200,057 Shares of Common Stock **BENEFICIALLY** OWNED BY 1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER **EACH** REPORTING **PERSON** WITH: SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred 10 Stock 358,200,057 Shares of Common Stock 1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants

11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON

4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock

358,200,057 Shares of Common Stock

1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants

12CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

(See Item 5)

PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

13

89.41%*

TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

14

PN

^{*} Based on 97,934,091 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of October 31, 2018 as disclosed in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Issuer for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2018. Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Designations for the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock of the Issuer, the holders of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock are entitled to vote, together with the Common Stock, on all matters as to which the holders of Common Stock are entitled to vote. Each share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock is entitled to a number of votes per share equal to the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of a share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, based on an assumed conversion price of \$1.23 (subject to adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends, stock combinations and similar events, as applicable, with respect to the Common Stock).

NAME OF REPORTING PERSON 1 HCP-FVA, LLC (a) 2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (b) 3 SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or .. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION 6 Delaware **SOLE VOTING POWER** 7 SHARED VOTING POWER 4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock NUMBER OF **SHARES** 357,601,020 Shares of Common Stock **BENEFICIALLY** OWNED BY 1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants **EACH** SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER REPORTING **PERSON** WITH: SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred 10 Stock 357,601,020 Shares of Common Stock 1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants

11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON

4,536,585 Shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock

357,601,020 Shares of Common Stock

1,543,630 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants

12CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

(See Item 5)

PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

13

89.27%*

TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

14

OO

^{*} Based on 97,934,091 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of October 31, 2018 as disclosed in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Issuer for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2018. Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Designations for the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock of the Issuer, the holders of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock are entitled to vote, together with the Common Stock, on all matters as to which the holders of Common Stock are entitled to vote. Each share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock is entitled to a number of votes per share equal to the number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of a share of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, based on an assumed conversion price of \$1.23 (subject to adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends, stock combinations and similar events, as applicable, with respect to the Common Stock).

This Amendment No. 7 ("Amendment No. 7") amends and supplements the statement on Schedule 13D filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on September 26, 2013 (the "Original Schedule 13D") and as amended by Amendment No. 1 ("Amendment No. 1") filed with the SEC on August 11, 2015, Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment No. 2") filed with the SEC on June 3, 2016, Amendment No. 3 filed with the SEC on November 27, 2017 ("Amendment No. 3"), Amendment No. 4 filed with the SEC on March 6, 2018 ("Amendment No. 4"), Amendment No. 5 filed with the SEC on May 10, 2018 ("Amendment No. 5") and Amendment No. 6 filed with the SEC on October 19, 2018 ("Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 5, Amendment No. 6 and this Amendment No. 7 are collectively referred to as, the "Schedule 13D") with respect to the common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), of FalconStor Software, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer"). The Issuer's principal executive offices are located at 701 Brazos Street, Suite 400, Austin, TX 78701. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined in this Amendment No. 7 have the meanings set forth in the Schedule 13D. This Amendment No. 7 amends and supplements Items 4, 5 and 6 of the Schedule 13D as set forth below.

ITEM 4 PURPOSE OF TRANSACTION

On December 18, 2018, HCP-FVA exercised its Financing Warrants to purchase 303,379,065 shares of Common Stock for an aggregate exercise price of \$303,379.

ITEM 5 INTEREST IN SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Paragraphs (a) – (c) of Item 5 of Schedule 13D are hereby amended and restated in their entirety as follows:

See rows (11) and (13) of the cover pages to this Amendment No. 7 for the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock and percentage of Common Stock beneficially owned by each of the Reporting Persons. Percentages of the Common Stock outstanding reported in this Amendment No. 7 are calculated based upon (i) an aggregate of 97,934,091 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of October 31, 2018 as disclosed in the Issuer's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2018 as filed by the Issuer on November 14, 2018 and (ii) the 303,379,065 shares of Common Stock issued to HCP-FVA upon exercise of its Financing Warrants.

See rows (7) through (10) of the cover pages to this Amendment No. 7 for the number of shares of Common Stock (b) as to which each Reporting Person has the sole or shared power to vote or direct the vote and sole or shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition.

On December 18, 2018, HCP-FVA exercised its Financing Warrants to purchase 303,379,065 shares of Common Stock, at a per share exercise price of \$0.001, for an aggregate exercise price of \$303,379.

ITEM 6 CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS, UNDERSTANDINGS OR RELATIONSHIPS WITH RESPECT TO SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

As described in Item 4 above, on December 18, 2018, HCP-FVA exercised its Financing Warrants to purchase 303,379,065 shares of Common Stock for an aggregate exercise price of \$303,379.

Except as otherwise set forth in the Schedule 13D, the Reporting Persons do not have any contract, arrangement, understanding or relationship with any person with respect to securities of the Issuer.

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of our knowledge and belief, the undersigned certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: December 31, 2018

/s/ Martin M. Hale, Jr.

HALE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP

By: Hale Fund Management, LLC, its General Partner

By:/s/ Martin M. Hale, Jr Name: Martin M. Hale, Jr. Title: Chief Executive Officer

HALE CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP, for itself and as the sole member of HCP-FVA, LLC

By: Hale Fund Management, LLC, its General Partner

By:/s/ Martin M. Hale, Jr Name: Martin M. Hale, Jr. Title: Chief Executive Officer

HALE FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC

By:/s/ Martin M. Hale, Jr Name: Martin M. Hale, Jr. Title: Chief Executive Officer